## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

CHAP. 222

#### Chapter 222.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Water District, a Public Municipal Corporation Located at Bath, in the County of Sagadahoc.

Bath water district, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to reimburse and indemnify said Bath Water District for the actual cost, necessarily and unavoidably incurred and paid by it, in providing for the permanent protection of its water mains leading from Nequasset Lake to the City of Bath, by reason of the location and construction of a bridge across the Kennebec River between the City of Bath and the Town of Woolwich under the provisions of Chapter eighty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five; and the re-location of the approach to said bridge, in said Town of Woolwich, of the Maine Central Railroad Company.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 223.

Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Maintenance and Other Purposes.

State reformatory for women, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of nineteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, and twenty-one thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, for personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment of the state reformatory for women;

The sum of twenty-eight thousand, three hundred dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and the sum of twenty-eight thousand, three hundred dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, for maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, replacements, and for general expenses of the state reformatory for women;

The sum of ten thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and ten thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, for repairs and equipment of the state reformatory for women.

Approved April 16, 1927.